

§ 679.4 paragraph	Redesignated as	No change	Revised	Removed	Added
(d)(4)(iii)	(d)(3)(i)	X		
(d)(3)(i)(B)	X	
Introductory (d)(2)	(d)(3)(ii).			
(d)(2)(i)	(d)(3)(ii)(A).			
(d)(2)(ii)	(d)(3)(ii)(B).			
(d)(2)(iii)	(d)(3)(ii)(C)	X		
(d)(3)(ii)	(d)(3)(iii)	X		
(d)(3)(iv)	X
(d)(4) heading	X		
(d)(3)(i)(A)	(d)(4).			
(d)(5)	X		
(d)(6)(i)	X	
(d)(6)(ii)	(d)(6)(i)	X		
(d)(6)(iii)	(d)(6)(ii)	X		
(d)(7)	X		

Revisions to the regulatory text are presented below, showing the location of the text, the current text, and the proposed text.

Location § 679.4 paragraph	Existing text	Proposed text
(d) heading	IFQ Permits.	IFQ permits, IFQ cards, and IFQ Registered Buyer permits.
(d)(1) heading	General.	IFQ permit.
(d)(1)(i)	(d)(4)(i) <i>IFQ permit</i> . An IFQ permit authorizes the person identified on the permit to harvest IFQ halibut or IFQ sablefish from a specified IFQ regulatory area at any time during an open fishing season during the fishing year for which the IFQ permit is issued until the amount harvested is equal to the amount specified under the permit, or until it is revoked, suspended, or modified under 15 CFR part 904.	(d)(1)(i) An IFQ permit authorizes the person identified on the permit to harvest IFQ halibut or IFQ sablefish from a specified IFQ regulatory area at any time during an open fishing season during the fishing year for which the IFQ permit is issued until the amount harvested is equal to the amount specified under the permit, or until it is revoked, suspended, or modified under 15 CFR part 904.
(d)(1)(ii)	(d)(1)(i) A copy of an IFQ permit that specifies the IFQ regulatory area and vessel category in which IFQ halibut or IFQ sablefish may be harvested by the IFQ permit holder; and (d)(6)(i) IFQ permit. A legible copy of any IFQ permit issued under this section must be carried on board the vessel used by the permitted person to harvest IFQ halibut or IFQ sablefish at all times that such fish are retained on board.	(d)(1)(ii) A legible copy of any IFQ permit that specifies the IFQ regulatory area and vessel length overall from which IFQ halibut or IFQ sablefish may be harvested by the IFQ permit holder must be carried on board the vessel used by the permitted person to harvest IFQ halibut or IFQ sablefish at all times that such fish are retained on board.
(d)(2) heading	Registered buyer permit.	IFQ card.
(d)(2)(i)	(d)(4)(ii) <i>IFQ card</i> . An IFQ card authorizes the individual identified on the card to land IFQ halibut or IFQ sablefish for debit against the specified IFQ permit until the card expires, or is revoked, suspended, or modified under 15 CFR part 904, or cancelled on request of the IFQ permit holder.	(d)(2)(i) An IFQ card authorizes the individual identified on the card to land IFQ halibut or IFQ sablefish for debit against the specified IFQ permit until the card expires, or is revoked, suspended, or modified under 15 CFR part 904, or cancelled on request of the IFQ permit holder.
(d)(2)(ii)	(d)(1)(ii) <i>IFQ card</i> . An original IFQ card issued by the Regional Administrator. (d)(6)(ii) <i>IFQ card</i> . Except as specified in 679.42(d), an individual that is issued an IFQ card must remain aboard the vessel used to harvest IFQ halibut or IFQ sablefish with that card during all fishing operations until arrival at the point of landing and during all IFQ landings.	(d)(2)(ii) An original IFQ card issued by the Regional Administrator must be on board the vessel that harvests IFQ halibut or IFQ sablefish at all times that such fish are retained on board. Except as specified in 679.42(d), an individual that is issued an IFQ card must remain aboard the vessel used to harvest IFQ halibut or IFQ sablefish with that card during the IFQ fishing trip and at the landing site during all IFQ landings.
(d)(2)(iii)	(d)(3)(i)(C) <i>IFQ card</i> . Each IFQ card issued by the Regional Administrator will display an IFQ permit number and the individual authorized by the IFQ permit holder to land IFQ halibut or IFQ sablefish for debit against the permit holder's IFQ.	(d)(2)(iii) Each IFQ card issued by the Regional Administrator will display an IFQ permit number, the name of the individual authorized by the IFQ permit holder to land IFQ halibut or IFQ sablefish for debit against the permit holder's IFQ. In addition, IFQ cards issued to hired masters representing permit holders per 679.42(i) and (j) will also display the ADF&G vessel identification number of the authorized vessel.
(d)(3) heading	How do I obtain an IFQ permit, IFQ card, or Registered Buyer Permit?	Registered Buyer permit.
(d)(3)(ii)(C)	(d)(2)(iii) A vessel operator who obtains a vessel clearance or submits a departure report (see 679.5(1)(5)(iv)).	(d)(3)(ii)(C) A vessel operator who submits a Departure Report (see 679.5(1)(4)).
(d)(3)(iii)	(d)(3)(ii) <i>Registered Buyer permits</i> . Registered buyer permits will be renewed or issued annually by the Regional Administrator to persons that have a registered buyer application approved by the Regional Administrator.	(d)(3)(iii) A Registered Buyer permit is issued on a 3-year cycle by the Regional Administrator to persons that have a Registered Buyer application approved by the Regional Administrator.